SIND ORDINANCE NO. II OF 1974.

THE SIND PEOPLE'S LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1974.

[12th February,1974]

An Ordinance to further amend the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Sind Preamble. People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sindh People's **Short** and Local Government (Amendment) Ordinance, commencement. 1974.
 - It shall be deemed to have come into force on (2) and from 18th February, 1972.
- 2. In the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, Amendment 1972, in section 42, in sub-section (4), the full-stop section 42 of Sind appearing at the end of the proviso shall be replaced **Ordinance II** by a colon, and thereafter the following further proviso 1972. shall be added, namely:-

of

"Provided further that a Council may with the approval of Government enter into a contract without inviting offers in auction.".